legal document that defines the rules under which collateral is

posted or transferred between swap counterparties to mitigate the

credit risk arising from derivative positions.

Risk sensitivity

Sensitivity analysis is performed at the Gjensidige Group level. The

aim of the sensitivity analysis is to show the financial effect of

different predefined scenarios. The following assumptions are made

for the different risk drivers:

• Equities: It is assumed that the market value of equities
increases/decreases with 20 per cent

• Interest rate: It is assumed that the yield curve taken as a
whole changes with one percentage point

• Inflation: The whole inflation rate curve is changed with one
percentage point. It is assumed that technical provisions
increase. The effect on the value of inflation swaps and
deferred tax is also taken into account. It is assumed that
inflation does not affect Gjensidige Pensjonsforsikring AS,
Gjensidige Pensjonskasse and Gjensidige Bank.

• Spread: It is assumed that credit spreads increase/decrease.

The table below shows the effect of the different sensitivities.

Table 10 – Potential loss based on different sensitivities

Gjensidige Insurance
Group

NOK millions 2018 2017

Equity down 20% (782.2) (1,226.5)

Equity up 20% 782.2 1,226.5

Interest rate down 100 bps 25.5 66.5

Interest rate up 100 bps (217.7) (232.3)

Spread level down 100 bps 1,747.4 1,922.9

Spread level up 100 bps (1,747.4) (1,922.9)

Inflation down 100 bps 743.7 860.4

Inflation up 100 bps (787.4) (907.8)

Gjensidige Forsikring Group

Gjensidige annual report 2018 | 105

Operational risk
Operational risk is the risk of economic losses and/or loss of

reputation due to weaknesses or faults in processes and systems,

errors made by employees, or external events. In order to reduce

the risk, emphasis has been placed on having well-defined and

clear lines of reporting and a clear division of responsibility in the

organisation of the business. Set procedures have been

established for conducting risk assessments, and the Board

evaluates the status annually as part of the Company’s internal

control system.

An independent Compliance function has been established to help

[…]

Changes in demographic assumptions   (24.6)   (138.8)

Changes in financial assumptions   58.8   (148.6)

The effect of the asset ceiling   32.0   (23.9)

Other changes   20.1

Exchange rate differences   0.1   0.7

Cumulative amount as at 31 December   (2,691.7)   (2,641.1)

Actuarial assumptions

Discount rate   2.98%   2.57%

Future salary increases 1   3.20%   3.10%

Change in social security base amount   3.20%   3.10%

Other specifications

Amount recognised as expense for the defined
contribution plan

  206.8   190.4

Amount recognised as expense for
Fellesordningen LO/NHO

  22.2   22.1

Expected contribution to Fellesordningen
LO/NHO next year

  22.8   27.2

Expected contribution to the defined benefit plan
for the next year

  1.3

1 Future salary increases represent our expected average future salary increase for the industry. Since Gjensidige has a closed plan, average future salary increase for our
population is 1.91 per cent (1.55). See explanation under Actuarial assumptions.

Per cent

Change in
pension

benefit
obligation

2018

Change in
pension

benefit
obligation

2017

Sensitivity

- 1%-point discount rate   12.5%   12.1%

+ 1%-point discount rate   (9.8%)   (9.7%)

- 1%-point salary adjustment   (3.2%)   (2.9%)

+ 1%-point salary adjustment   4.0%   3.9%

- 1%-point social security base amount   1.8%   1.7%

+ 1%-point social security base amount   (1.6%)   (1.5%)

+ 1%-point future pension increase   12.4%   9.8%

10% decreased mortality   2.7%   2.6%

10% increased mortality   (3.6%)   (3.5%)

Gjensidige Forsikring Group

Gjensidige annual report 2018 | 121

Valuation hierarchy 2018   Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

NOK millions

Quoted prices

in active
markets

Valuation
techniques

based on

observable
market data

Valuation
techniques

based on non-

observable
market data

Total as at
31.12.2018

Shares and similar interests   130.6  130.6

Bonds   2,034.4  2,034.4

Derivatives   48.7  48.7

Total   2,213.8  2,213.8

Valuation hierarchy 2017   Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

NOK millions

Quoted prices
in active
markets

Valuation
techniques

based on
observable

market data

Valuation
techniques

based on non-
observable

market data
Total as at
31.12.2017

Shares and similar interests   296.5  296.5

Bonds   1,885.6  1,885.6

Bank   83.0  83.0

Derivatives   106.7  106.7

Total   2,371.8  2,371.8

Gjensidige Forsikring Group

122 | Gjensidige annual report 2018

11. Goodwill and intangible assets

NOK millions Goodwill
Customer

relationship Software

Other
intangible

assets Total

Cost

As at 1 January 2017 3,391.7 1,208.1 1,281.0 777.4 6,658.2

Additions   16.8 284.2 68.3 369.3

Additions through business combinations 206.3 101.5 19.3 66.0 393.1

Additions from internal development   10.8  10.8

Disposals/reclassifications (17.5)  (133.6) (56.1) (207.2)

Exchange differences 240.1 90.1 29.1 52.8 412.2

As at 31 December 2017 3,820.6 1,416.6 1,490.8 908.4 7,636.4

Uncompleted projects   103.9  103.9

As at 31 December 2017, including uncompleted projects 3,820.6 1,416.6 1,594.7 908.4 7,740.2

Amortisation and impairment losses

As at 1 January 2017 (251.5) (848.0) (795.6) (388.7) (2,283.8)

Amortisation continuing operations  (140.2) (209.5) (130.1) (479.8)

Amortisation discontinued operations   (14.2)  (14.2)

Disposals/reclassifications   135.2 55.2 190.4

Exchange differences (11.7) (66.5) (14.2) (30.9) (123.2)

As at 31 December 2017 (263.2) (1,054.7) (898.3) (494.5) (2,710.6)

Carrying amount

As at 1 January 2017 3,140.2 360.1 611.6 388.7 4,500.7

As at 31 December 2017 3,557.4 361.9 696.4 413.9 5,029.6

Cost

As at 1 January 2018 3,820.6 1,416.6 1,490.8 908.4 7,636.4

Additions   2.1 218.4 12.2 232.8

Additions through business combinations 6.6   6.6

Additions from internal development   24.7  24.7

Disposals/reclassifications   (200.6) (14.4) (215.0)

Exchange differences 13.5 3.6 0.9 (3.0) 15.0

As at 31 December 2018 3,840.7 1,422.3 1,534.3 903.2 7,700.5

Uncompleted projects   223.4  223.4

As at 31 December 2018, including uncompleted projects 3,840.7 1,422.3 1,757.7 903.2 7,923.9

Amortisation and impairment losses

As at 1 January 2018 (263.2) (1,054.7) (898.3) (494.5) (2,710.6)

Amortisation  (128.7) (231.0) (148.2) (507.8)

Disposals/reclassifications   164.6 9.9 174.5

Exchange differences (0.5) (7.4) (1.8) (5.1) (14.8)

As at 31 December 2018 (263.7) (1,190.8) (966.4) (637.9) (3,058.7)

Carrying amount

As at 1 January 2018 3,557.4 361.9 696.4 413.9 5,029.6

As at 31 December 2018 3,577.0 231.5 791.2 265.3 4,865.2

Amortisation method N/A Straight-line Straight-line Straight-line

Useful life (years) N/A 5-10 5-8 1-10

The Group’s intangible assets are either acquired or internally

developed. Goodwill, customer relationships, trademarks and parts

of other intangible assets are all acquired through business

combinations, and are a result of a purchase price allocation of

initial cost of the acquisition. Software is developed for use in the

insurance business. External and internal assistance used in

relation with implementation or substantial upgrade of software,

including adjustment of standard systems, are capitalized as

intangible assets. Amortisation is included in the accounting line